
 
 

 

New Acquisitions – January 2016 
 

 

Inscribed 

1. Adams, Randolph G.: THREE AMERICANISTS HENRY HARRISSE BIBLIOGRAPHER; GEORGE 

BRINLEY BOOK COLLECTOR; THOMAS JEFFERSON LIBRARIAN. Philadelphia: Univ. of 

Pennsylvania Press, 1939. [16],101pp., including illustrations. Half title. Original cloth. Lightly worn at 

spine ends, else near fine. 

This copy is inscribed by Adams, director of the Clements Library, to Univ. of Michigan alumnus and 

benefactor, and book collector, Judge Henry S. Hulbert. The sixth entry in the Rosenbach Fellowship in 

Bibliography, and an excellent group of biographical essays. $60 

 

Establishing a Legislature in Alaska 

2. [Alaska]: Wickersham, James: 61st CONGRESS, 1st SESSION. H.R. 10418. A BILL TO CREATE A 

LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY IN THE TERRITORY OF ALASKA, TO CONFER LEGISLATIVE 

POWER THEREONE, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES. [Washington: Government Printing Office, 

1909]. 22pp. Quarto leaves, stapled in left margin. Leaves lightly tanned, faint old marginal stains. Very 

good. 

A rare copy of the "slip bill" printing of the first Congressional bill to establish a territorial legislature in 

Alaska, which would have given Alaska some measure of self-government some forty-two years after it 

was acquired by the United States from Russia. After several years of semi-official neglect, the 1884 

"Organic Act" created a basic civilian government in Alaska, and the Klondike Gold Rush of the late 

1890s and early 1900s heightened the call for the creation of a legislature to govern the sprawling 

territory. The present bill was introduced in the U.S. House of Representatives by Alaska delegate James 

Wickersham, who became Alaska's first official Congressional delegate in 1908. Introduced on June 7, 

1909, it was referred to the Committee on the Territories, and ordered to be printed. This "slip bill" was 

the result, printed in rather small numbers for use of members of Congress while the legislation was being 

considered. It gives the text of Wickersham's legislation, which organized Alaska as a territory, 

established the capital at Juneau, conferred citizenship on Russian subjects, and extended the constitution 

and laws of the United States to Alaska. Other provisions establish a legislative assembly, give the rules 

for election of members, explain the legislature's rules and limited powers, set up a judicial system and a 

school fund, and more. In the end this legislation died, and Alaska was not formally organized as a 

territory until another Organic Act was passed in 1912. Slip bill printings are by their nature ephemeral - 

printed to be used during the legislative process and discarded. No copies are located in OCLC.      $250 

 

 

Lessons in Drawing Maps 

3. Apgar, E.A. & A.C.: APGARS' GEOGRAPHICAL DRAWING-BOOK. A NEW AND IMPROVED 

SYSTEM OF MAP-DRAWING, DESIGNED TO BE USED AS A PRIMARY GEOGRAPHY BY 

BEGINNERS, AND AS A COMPANION GEOGRAPHY BY ALL WHO WISH TO ACQUIRE THE 

ART OF DRAWING MAPS FROM MEMORY. Philadelphia: Cowperthwait & Co., 1867. 40pp., 



 

including numerous illustrations (many colored). Leaf of ruled paper with pencil drawing of a horse-

drawn fire engine on the recto and a horse-drawn sleigh on the verso affixed to final leaf of text. Oblong 

quarto. Original cloth-backed printed wrappers. Wrappers lightly soiled. Very clean internally. Very 

good. 

The second edition, following the first of 1866. A third edition was published in 1869. E.A. and A.C. 

Apgar were New Jersey educators, specialists in geography and botany, who were also known for their 

geographical handbooks and map-drawing instructional manuals. "Map-drawing," they proclaimed, 

"seems to lie at the foundation of all geographical acquirements [and] should certainly be reduced to a 

system, a science." Their work is a thorough instructional on map drawing, with illustrated examples of 

triangulation, outline, and geometrical figures, using maps of the continents, and several American states, 

as examples. The illustrations show how maps progress from initial triangular forms and outlines to 

detailed, colored, finished charts. All editions of the Apgars' geographical drawing books are scarce. 

OCLC locates three copies of the 1866 first edition, and only three of this second edition, at the Library of 

Congress, Winterthur, and the Harvard Education School Library. OCLC 39385742. PHILLIPS, MAPS, 

p.10 (noting only the 1869 edition). $475 

 

 

Rare Account of Prison Life in Arizona 

4. [Arizona]: [Prison]: THE BIG HOUSE ON THE GILA CENTERING AROUND CONVICT LIFE 

AND CONDITIONS INSIDE THE WALLS OF THE ARIZONA STATE PRISON AT FLORENCE, 

ARIZONA. Written by an ex-convict. [N.p. 1933]. [4],83pp., including illustrations from photographs. 

Original pictorial wrappers. Wrappers lightly sunned and worn at extremities. Textblock bound into 

wrappers upside down. Very good. 

A rare, firsthand account of conditions at the Arizona State Penitentiary at Florence, written by an ex-

convict. The anonymous author writes in a straightforward, authoritative style, and gives a detailed 

description of prison life there. He describes everyday life, prison labor, guards and guard dogs, the 

reforms instituted by the new warden, noted inmates, punishments (the notorious "weed row"), and 

escapes. Several murderers were incarcerated there, and women convicts were housed at the prison as 

well. Included is a list of the names of nineteen inmates who were convicted of murder and hanged at the 

prison, including reproductions of their mugshots. Among these are Eva Dugan, age 49, hanged in 1930, 

four Chinese men hanged on June 22, 1928, two black men, and Hispanic inmates as well. The author 

also describes the easy accessibility of contraband including marijuana ("5 cents a smoke") and whiskey: 

"I have bought whiskey in the yard for $1.00 per pint under the former administration....I saw at one time 

15 gallons of whiskey in the yard and it was made right there." An important account of prison conditions 

in Arizona during the Depression. Only two locations are given by OCLC, at the Arizona State Library 

(which has two copies) and the Sharlot Hall Museum Library and Archives in Prescott. Rare. OCLC 

25715268. $475 

 

 

Set in Texas and New Mexico 

5. Badger, Joseph E., Jr.: JACK RABBIT THE PRAIRIE SPORT; OR, THE WOLF CHILDREN OF 

THE LLANO ESTACADO. New York: Beadle and Adams, [1876]. [2],[9]-166pp. 12mo. Original 

pictorial wrappers. Front wrapper detached, but present. Wrappers chipped around the edges and at spine 

ends. Titlepage chipped in lower outer corner and with light wear to the foredge, else very clean 

internally. Very good, partially unopened. 

Number 31 in Beadle and Adams' "Twenty-Cent Novels" series, designed to feature "the best American 

novels...in the field of a purely American romance, of marked originality and high interest." This 



 

particular title features the romance of bison hunting and Indian fighting (Comanche and Pawnee) in the 

West, particularly in Texas and New Mexico. It therefore epitomizes two of the most powerful tropes of 

nineteenth century Western novels - man versus man, and man versus nature. Badger, who grew up in 

Illinois and Kansas, was a prolific author for Beadle and Adams, selling them his first story in 1870 

(when he was just over twenty-one years of age) and he continued writing for the publishers for twenty-

five years. Johannsen considers him "one of the best of Beadle and Adams' authors." Gaston describes 

Badger's interesting writing methods: first, he would carefully plot his novel, then he would "shut himself 

up in his house and divide his time into 'watches,' writing for six hours and sleeping for two." Following 

such a schedule Badger could produce a novel for Beadle & Adams in a week or two. Not in Rader, who 

does list two other works by Badger published by Beadle and Adams. OCLC locates only one copy of this 

first edition, at the DeGolyer Library. JOHANNESEN, p.187. OCLC 743357796. Edwin W. Gaston, Jr., 

THE EARLY NOVEL OF THE SOUTHWEST, pp.40 & 264-265. $300 

 

 

Encouraging Emigration to Texas 

6. Braman, D.E.E.:  BRAMAN'S INFORMATION ABOUT TEXAS. Philadelphia: J.B. Lippincott & 

Co., 1857. 192pp. 12mo. Original blindstamped cloth, rebacked in modern leather, spine gilt. Cloth a bit 

faded. New endpapers. Very clean and fresh internally. Near fine. 

This is the first edition of Braman's guide for emigrants to Texas. A second edition, identical in content 

and imprint, was published the following year. Braman was born in Massachusetts and came to Texas in 

1837, aged twenty-two, to enlist in the Texas army. He later received a large headright of land in 

Matagorda and raised cattle, eventually moving to Victoria after the 1886 hurricane. He served in local 

government positions, became a lawyer, and was pro-Union, though he owned slaves.  Braman wrote this 

book to encourage emigration to Texas, especially by families, and provides a thorough description of the 

state a few years before the outbreak of the Civil War. He discusses each county and includes chapters on 

cattle and sheep raising, growing wheat, and a brief section on honeybee cultivation. Braman has much to 

say on land conveyances, inheritance, and the legal system in general, and also includes a list of post 

offices. He presciently warned against the susceptibility of Galveston to hurricanes, and closes with a 

slightly covetous glance toward Mexico. Raines lauds the book's utility, especially with regard to land 

issues. RADER 463. RAINES, p.30. EBERSTADT 162:79. ADAMS, HERD 305. HOWES B719. 

SABIN 7364. $750 

 

 

Scarce Autobiography of an Ex-Slave 

7. Branham, Levi: MY LIFE AND TRAVELS. Dalton, Ga.: A.J. Showalter Co., 1929. [2],64pp., 

including portrait. Original printed wrappers. Wrappers lightly soiled. A few instances of pencil notes in 

the text. Very good. 

A scarce African-American autobiography, giving an account of life in slavery and freedom in Georgia. 

Levi Branham was born into slavery in Murray County, Georgia, in 1852, and spent several years 

enslaved to Jim Edmondson and his large family. He recounts his experiences plowing, picking cotton, 

and interacting with the white children of the house. He describes multiple threats of whippings (which 

were never carried out), his experiences in the Civil War, and violence and killings in the Reconstruction 

era. Branham had learned to read and write, and in 1877 began teaching other African-Americans at a 

school, which gave him great satisfaction. The penultimate chapter describes Ku Klux Klan violence in 

Georgia, with Branham listing and describing numerous lynchings and arsons. Not in DeRenne, nor in 

Brignano. OCLC locates seven actual copies. Quite scarce, and a valuable narrative of life during and 

after slavery in Georgia. OCLC 15134040. $1,000 

 



 

 

To Him, It Wasn’t Really a Question 

8. Bunau-Varilla, Philippe: NICARAGUA OR PANAMA THE SUBSTANCE OF A SERIES OF 

CONFERENCES MADE BEFORE THE COMMERCIAL CLUB OF CINCINNATI BEFORE THE 

ENGINEERS' CLUB OF CINCINNATI BEFORE THE COMMERCIAL CLUB OF BOSTON UNDER 

THE AUSPICES OF THE NATIONAL BUSINESS LEAGUE IN CHICAGO BEFORE THE 

PRINCETON UNIVERSITY IN NEW JERSEY ETC., ETC. AND OF A FORMAL ADDRESS TO THE 

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK. New York: The Knickerbocker Press, 

1901. 32pp., plus four colored folding charts. Gathered signatures, stapled, rear wrapper present, front 

wrapper lacking. Rear wrapper chipped around the edges. Very good. 

A powerful distillation of the arguments made by the French engineer Philippe Bunau-Varilla, the major 

proponent of a canal across the Isthmus of Panama. After a few unsuccessful French attempts to build a 

canal across the Isthmus of Panama (then a province of Colombia) in the 1880s and 1890s, the cause was 

taken up by Bunau-Varilla, the French manager of the New Panama Canal Company. Realizing that he 

would need to increase public support in the United States he embarked on an exhaustive speaking tour, 

the main points of which are reproduced in the present work, which gives his arguments in favor of a 

route across Panama instead of Nicaragua. The four colored folding charts visualize Bunau-Varilla's 

arguments that the Panama route is naturally favored as shorter, requiring less depth in digging, has a 

more efficient route, and would be less susceptible to earthquakes. By 1903 Panamanian rebels, with tacit 

American support, had achieved freedom from Colombia. Bunau-Varilla became the Panamanian 

ambassador to the United States and granted the Americans the right to build a canal across Panama. 

Construction commenced the next year. This work is uncommon in the trade. $225 

 

 

Scarce Promotional for Railroad Lands in Iowa and Nebraska 

9. Burlington and Missouri River Railroad: TREMENDOUS CROPS!!! A SUCCESSFUL REGION!!! 

GLAD TIDINGS FOR THE FALL AND WINTER OF 1877 AND 1878. SOUTHERN IOWA & 

SOUTH-EASTERN NEBRASKA AHEAD. THE OLD B. & M. R.R. HAS THE LARGEST & FINEST 

CROPS, THE MOST SUCCESSFUL SETTLERS. THE BEST & CHEAPEST LANDS. THE LONGEST 

CREDITS & LOWEST INTEREST. CHEAPEST FARES & FREIGHTS [wrapper title]. St. Louis: A. 

Gast & Co., [1877]. 31,[1]pp., including two full-page plates, plus three maps (on verso of front wrapper 

and recto and verso of rear wrapper). [4]pp. circular laid in. Original printed yellow wrappers. Wrappers 

lightly soiled, with a few small chips in the edges. Quite clean internally. Very good. 

A scarce and interesting promotional for the sale of 1,000,000 acres of land owned along the routes of the 

Burlington and Missouri River Railroad. The Burlington and Missouri put out some of the most 

interesting and compelling railroad land promotionals in the genre, nicely illustrated with maps and 

plates, and this example is no exception. The maps show the lands for sale along the line of the railroad 

from Monroe, Iowa, to Omaha; lands in Nebraska from Omaha to Kearney (along the South Platte); and a 

map showing railroad routes from Chicago the Cheyenne. The plates are entitled "Looking Southwest 

from Lincoln, Neb." and "Valley of the Big Blue South of Seward, Neb."  The text is devoted to detailed 

descriptions of the land, including natural resources, soil, climate, stock raising and homesteading 

opportunities, and prices for land and for goods. This publication enjoyed some success; another 

promotional, issued the next year, advertised only 750,000 acres of land left for sale, indicating that the 

Burlington and Missouri had sold off a quarter million acres of land the previous year. Laid into this copy 

is a four-page "Circular of Rates on Tickets and Freight" for several railroads, including the Burlington & 

Missouri. Not in Railway Economics, nor in the Eberstadt or Decker catalogues. OCLC locates three 

copies, at the American Antiquarian Society, Harvard Business School Library, and the DeGolyer 

Library. There is also a copy at Yale. Quite scarce. OCLC 6011024. $950 



 

 

 

10. [California Protestant Episcopal Church]: DIGEST OF THE CANONS AND THE GENERAL 

REGULATIONS FOR THE GOVERNMENT OF THE PROTESTANT EPISCOPAL CHURCH IN THE 

DIOCESE OF CALIFORNIA, PASSED AND ADOPTED IN THE TWENTY-THIRD ANNUAL 

CONVENTION, AND EMBODYING SUBSEQUENT CHANGES UP TO THE THIRTY-FOURTH 

ANNUAL CONVENTION, TOGETHER WITH THE CONSTITUTION. Stockton: Independent Steam 

Book Print, 1884. 34pp. Disbound from a sammelband. Pencilled call number on titlepage. Pages 25-28 

bound out of order, but present. Clean internally. Textually complete, but lacking the folding table - else 

very good. 

Illustrates the development of the Protestant Episcopal Church in California in the decades after the Gold 

Rush. Includes the church's constitution, canons, and general regulations. This copy lacks the folding 

table. $50 

 

 

Sending Relief Parties to Stranded Emigrants in the Sierras 

11. [California Relief Expedition]: REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE OF PUBLIC EXPENDITURES 

ON THE REPORT OF THE AGENTS OF THE CALIFORNIA RELIEF EXPEDITION. [Sacramento]: 

George Kerr, State Printer, [1853]. 7pp. Modern plain wrappers. Leaves tanned, light foxing. Closed 

marginal tears, two small holes in upper outer margin of final leaf. Good. 

Relief expeditions had been dispatched from California to the Sierras to aid stranded emigrants since 

early 1847 and the Donner Party tragedy. In 1852 the state legislature approved a fund for emigrant relief 

expeditions, with James W. Denver as one of the agents. This report includes the instructions to the Relief 

Expedition (including preferential treatment for women and children); the text of an oath that immigrants 

were required to swear, attesting to their desperate condition; and a summary of the distributions made. 

This is Document 36 of the California Assembly for the session of 1853. OCLC locates only two copies, 

at the Huntington Library and at Princeton. OCLC 84924280, 43810011. $350 

 

 

Printed on Pink Silk 

12. [California Theatre]: BEATTY'S HALL, HOLLISTER, WEDNESDAY EVENING, MARCH 11, 

1874. DRAMATIC & MUSCIAL ENTERTAINMENT, BY THE HOLLISTER LIBRARY 

ASSOCIATION, IN AID OF FUNDS TO PURCHASE A FIRE BELL. ON WHICH OCCASION WILL 

BE PRESENTED THE FOLLOWING PROGRAMME: Hollister, Ca.: Shaw & Son Printers, 1874. 

Broadside, printed on pink silk, 19 x 8 inches. Some light staining. Very good. 

Long before it became synonymous with an aspirational clothing line, Hollister was a small central 

California town in need of a fire bell. This very interesting broadside, printed on pink silk, advertises an 

evening of theatre and music at Beatty's Hall in Hollister. Sponsored by the local library association, the 

events were held to raise funds for the purchase of a town fire bell. The full line-up of the evening is listed 

in a variety of typefaces, beginning with a piano solo by Miss Holloway, followed by a vocal duet, a 

performance of the two-act comic drama, Down by the Sea, and concluding with another vocal duet. A 

synopsis of the play is also given. Beatty's Hall in Hollister was a popular venue for theatrical and musical 

entertainment, and also an occasional host to the Hollister Library Association. No copies are located in 

OCLC. Attractive and rare evidence of a night of entertainment with philanthropic aims in rural 

California in the 1870s. $875 

 

 



 

Another California Theatre Broadside, Also Printed on Pink Silk 

13. [California Theatre]: DIETZ HALL. GRAND OPENING NIGHT, THURSDAY EVE'G, OCT. 21, 

1875, BY THE CELEBRATED FABBRI OPERA. [San Francisco]: Spaulding & Barto, [1875]. 

Broadside printed on pink silk, 9 1/2 x 4 1/2 inches, including fringed border. Lightly soiled. Very good. 

An attractive broadside printed on silk, advertising the maiden performance at the Dietz Opera House, 

Oakland's first theatre. The building formerly housed Brayton Hall of the University of California, but 

when the school moved to Berkeley it was purchased by Alfred Dietz, who installed a performance space 

on the second floor. The opening night performance featured the members of the Inez Fabbri's opera 

troupe. By the mid-1870s Mrs. Fabbri, who had performed around the world, was one of the leading 

lights of classical music in the Bay Area. The performance included scenes from "Il Trovatore," the 

"Merry Wives of Windsor," and "Martha." The process of printing this broadside is interesting. The verso 

bears an advertisement for Decker Bros. pianos of New York, featuring an illustration of a piano, and 

listing Kohler, Chase & Co., as their sole agents on the Pacific Coast. That side of the silk bears the 

imprint of James W. Morrissey of New York, indicating that the advertisement side might have been 

printed in New York (at the instigation of Decker Bros. or Kohler, Chase & Co.,) and then the broadsides 

sent to California to have the recto imprinted with local information - in this case the opening of Dietz 

Hall. Attractive evidence of the cultural scene in Oakland and San Francisco in the 1870s. $400 

 

 

Early Civil Procedure in California, Owned by a Stockton Lawyer 

14. [California]: THE PRACTICE ACT OF CALIFORNIA; ENTITLED AN ACT TO REGULATE 

PROCEEDINGS IN CIVIL CASES IN THE COURTS OF JUSTICE OF THIS STATE, AS PASSED 

APRIL 29, 1851, AND AMENDED MAY 18, 1853, AND MAY 18, 1854 WITH AN APPENDIX 

CONTAINING THE ACT OF 1854 IN FULL. Sacramento: State Journal Office Print, 1854. [100]16,xii 

pp. Contemporary sheep. Front board detached (but present), front free endpaper loose. Boards rubbed 

and edgeworn, chipped at foot of spine. Light foxing. About good. 

This was the primary manual for procedure in civil lawsuits in California in the 1850s, and an attempt to 

bring some order to what were often chaotic civil proceedings in the young state. This copy is interesting 

for having the ownership signature and occasional marginal notes of J.G. Jenkins, a noted Stockton 

lawyer of the period who served as the town's District Attorney in the early 1860s. GREENWOOD 489. 

COHEN (SUPPLEMENT) 9072.80. COWAN (1964 ADDITIONS), p.860 (1856 edition only). $275 

 

 

Unrecorded Printing of This Important Broadside 

Enumerating Mexican Military Forces in California 

15. [California]: Tornel y Mendivil, Jose Maria: . JOSE MARIA TORNEL Y MENDIVIL, DIPUTADO 

AL CONGRESO DE LA UNION, POR EL DISTRITO FEDERAL...ESTADO QUE MANIFIESTA LA 

FUERZA QUE DEBEN TENER LAS SEIS COMPANIAS QUE SE CONSIDERAN NECESARIAS 

PARA LA GUARNICION DE LOS TERRITORIOS DE LA ALTA Y BAJA CALIFORNIA, CON 

ESPRESION DE LOS HABERES Y GRATIFICACIONES QUE DEBERAN DISFRUTAR [caption 

title]. Mexico. May 8 and 24, 1828. Two broadsides, each 16 1/4 x 11 1/2 inches. Horizontal fold in 

center of both sheets. Two small wormholes in each sheet, not affecting text. Near fine. Framed, matted, 

and glazed. 

A rare variant printing, the only copy that we have been able to locate, of this broadside enumerating the 

Mexican military forces assigned to safeguard military posts in Alta and Baja California. This printing 

incorporates the text of the official broadside with that of the circular that was issued to accompany the 

broadside, but is rarely found with it. Together the two texts, printed here on two folio sheets, give 



 

important information on measures that Mexico took to defend California in the years after attaining its 

own independence.  

 

After Mexico won its independence from Spain in 1821 the central government had to assume the duties 

of guarding its frontiers, including in the Californias. By the late 1820s perceived threats from Britain and 

Russia, as well as the increasing presence of traders from the United States and elsewhere led Mexico to 

reassess its fortifications in Alta and Baja California. The present broadside was issued in 1828 and lists 

the number of Mexican troops needed to guard various posts, as well as the attendant salaries and costs. 

There are entries for San Francisco, Monterey, San Diego, Santa Barbara, Loreto, and elsewhere, and 

costs are given for officers, soldiers, inspectors, and medical personnel ("sangradors").  

 

The official printing of this text was issued as a single-sheet broadside in Mexico in 1828. The present 

variant printing is done on two broadside sheets, at the behest of Jose Maria Tornel y Mendivil, the 

recently appointed governor of the Federal District. It contains the full text of the broadside listing forces 

in various outposts and the accompanying costs, and also incorporates the text of a printed circular that 

was issued at the same time. This circular text is printed below Tornel's name, and informs the reader that 

the government has decreed that six companies of permanent cavalry will be formed for Alta and Baja 

California, with each of the two districts governed by a General Commander. The first of the two folio 

broadside sheets bears the engraved seal of the Mexican state, as well as a printed "sello" (seal) 

identifying it as a folio sheet, with a value of twelve reales and dates of 1822 and 1823. A further stamped 

line carries a date of March 9, 1820, showing the Mexican government's use of pre-independence sealed 

government paper several years after breaking free of Spanish control. Tornel (1795-1853) had a long 

career in service to the Mexican state, and was a prominent and persistent voice warning against 

encroachments by foreigners (especially Americans) on California and Texas.  

 

OCLC locates four copies of the official, single-sheet printing, at the Bancroft Library, UC San Diego, 

Yale, and the Newberry Library (the Graff copy), but no copies of this printing done at the behest of Jose 

Maria Tornel y Mendivil and incorporating the text of the circular. All the following references are for the 

single-sheet printing: GRAFF 2771. JOHN HOWELL INVENTORY SALE PART 1 (Butterfield & 

Butterfield and Swann Galleries, February 14, 1985), lot 87. OCLC 19375771. $2,250 

 

 

Woman Suffrage in Colorado Under Attack 

16. [Colorado]: MOVEMENT ON FOOT TO REPEAL EQUAL SUFFRAGE LAW IN COLORADO 

PROJECT SAID TO BE WELL UNDER WAY, BACKED BY REFORMED REFORMERS - 

HERBERT GEORGE SAYS BALLOT FOR WOMEN HAS DEVELOPED SEX HATE AND "SHE 

POLITICIANS" HAVE DESTROYED THE HOME [caption title]. [Denver? 1915]. [4]pp. Lacks 

wrappers. Very good. 

Without an imprint, though noted as being reprinted from the BROOKLYN DAILY EAGLE of October 

24, 1915. Women gained the vote in Colorado in 1893 by state referendum, and the following year three 

women were elected to the state legislature. Datelined Denver, October 5, 1915 this article reports on a 

movement to take the vote away from women in Colorado, citing growing discontent from men with the 

direction of the state since women attained the vote and started holding political office. A Denver resident 

named Herbert George, who describes himself as initially a supporter of the suffrage movement who has 

since turned against it, is quoted at length, and the final section of text is headlined "Men are Sick to 

Death of Reform." In the end, Colorado women retained the right to vote. Not in Wynar. OCLC locates a 

single copy, at Yale. OCLC 775810456. $95 

 

 

 



 

There Will Be Annual Reports 

17. [Doheny, Edward L.]: CALIFORNIA PETROLEUM CORPORATION LOS ANGELES, 

CALIFORNIA DECEMBER 31, 1913. [with:] CALIFORNIA PETROLEUM CORPORATION LOS 

ANGELES, CALIFORNIA DECEMBER 31st 1914. Los Angeles. [1914 & 1915]. [12]; [8]pp. Original 

printed wrappers. Old tideline in upper outer corner of both pamphlets, small closed split in lower portion 

of spine of earlier report, else near fine. 

Two of the earliest reports of the California Petroleum Corporation, founded by Edward Doheny and 

Thomas O'Donnell, two of the major figures in the California oil industry. Doheny and O'Donnell merged 

some of their interests into the California Petroleum Corporation in 1912. These two reports were 

produced by Price, Waterhouse, and include the company's balance sheets, showing their holdings, 

investments, debts, and profit and loss statements. Each report also includes company president Doheny's 

message to the stockholders, discussing activities, development, production, etc. Doheny's association 

with the CPC was short-lived, by 1917 he had sold out to New York capitalists. These reports were 

certainly produced in small numbers for shareholders only. We are unable to locate any copies of either of 

these reports in OCLC or in the trade. $225 

 

 

Best Edition of a Fundamental Work on San Francisco 

18. Dwinelle, John W.: THE COLONIAL HISTORY OF THE CITY OF SAN FRANCISCO: BEING A 

NARRATIVE ARGUMENT IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE UNITED STATES FOR THE STATE 

OF CALIFORNIA, FOR FOUR SQUARE LEAGUES OF LAND CLAIMED BY THAT CITY AND 

CONFIRMED TO IT BY THAT COURT. San Francisco: Printed by Towne & Bacon, 1866. ix,[3],[xi]-

xlv,[1],34,106,365,[1],363*-369*,[366]-391pp., plus two leaves of errata (inserted between pages iv and v 

and following page 34), a slip with additions to the contents bound in between pages xliv and xlv, and a 

slip containing the final order of the Supreme Court bound in between pages 364 and 365. Plus two maps 

(one double-page and colored) and three plates (including frontispiece). Contemporary three-quarter 

morocco and marbled boards, spine gilt, raised bands. Light rubbing to extremities and joints, small 

scrape to morocco on front board. Embossed stamp of San Francisco bookbinders Bartling & Kimball on 

front fly leaf, as well as two early ownership signatures (see below). An occasional fox mark. Very good. 

This is the third edition, second issue of Dwinelle's work, generally considered the best and most 

complete edition. This copy bears the ownership signature on the front fly leaf of Stephen S. Tilton 

(1822-1905) a New Hampshire native who came to San Francisco in 1850 and brought his family out 

shortly thereafter. In 1864 Tilton was elected California State Harbor Commissioner. Below his signature 

is that of his son-in-law, Wesley Tucker Gorham (1855-1931), the husband of May Emma Tilton.  

 

One of the basic works for the history of San Francisco, containing a vast storehouse of information and 

documents. John Dwinelle, a talented attorney, originally published this work in 1863 as a legal brief in 

the U.S. District Court in support of San Francisco's suit against the United States for title to four leagues 

of "pueblo lands," including the land on which the city was built. The federal government had argued that 

there was never a "pueblo of San Francisco." To prove San Francisco's right to the land Dwinelle 

submitted a complete history of the city with supporting documents from archives and other sources. 

Dwinelle's work brings together the Spanish and Mexican legal documents that governed San Francisco 

since its founding in 1776. The city's claim was eventually confirmed by the Supreme Court. This second 

issue of the third edition contains starred pages 363-369 and the inserted slip "No. CLXXI-Bis" which 

gives the final order of the Supreme Court, dated February 4, 1867. The supporting historical documents 

add some three hundred pages to the first edition of 1863. Also included is Dwinelle's "Address on the 

Acquisition of California," a single-page map of the San Francisco peninsula, and a double-page map of 

the "government reservations" of San Francisco, showing the land on both sides of the Golden Gate, with 



 

the coast outlined in blue. Cowan states that there were only 200 copies of this third edition printed, and 

does not note a second edition, though he also describes first and fourth editions (as does Rocq). This 

second issue of the third edition is identical to the fourth edition (dated 1867 on the titlepage) and the 

Graff catalogue states that "it seems probable that the additional text of the fourth edition was inserted in 

a small part of the third edition before the fourth was ready for distribution." Dwinelle also served as 

mayor of Oakland, was a member of the state assembly, and an accomplished writer on California history. 

As a lawyer, Dwinelle is also remembered for representing a black child in a San Francisco school 

segregation case. He organized the bill to create the University of California in 1868 and Berkeley's 

Dwinelle Hall, home of the school's esteemed History Department, is named for him.  

 

Howes gives this third edition a "c" rarity rating, higher than the "b" rating he gives the first and fourth 

editions. He also hypothesizes that the second edition was probably never issued. California land historian 

W.W. Robinson holds Dwinelle's work in high esteem, calling it "of the greatest importance in the history 

of California land titles." "The work contains a large number of documents, most of which are now either 

inaccessible or destroyed" - Cowan. "Basic book for the beginnings of this city" - Howes. "A great 

storehouse of information on the beginnings of San Francisco" - Streeter. ZAMORANO 80, 32. 

COWAN, p.189. ROCQ 7961. HOWES D614, "c." SABIN 21573. HOWELL 50:783. NORRIS 

CATALOGUE 1024, "extremely rare." STREETER SALE 2912. GRAFF 1189. W.W. ROBINSON, 

LAND IN CALIFORNIA, pp.232-234. $3,250 

 

 

Unrecorded Narrative of a Round the World Voyage 

19. Elting, Victor: AROUND THE WORLD A DIARY. [Chicago? 1935]. [4],154pp., plus five leaves of 

plates from photographs and a double-page map. Original printed brown stiff wrappers. Two small spots 

on the spine. Fine. 

With a signed presentation card from Elting, dated Christmas 1935, laid in. Privately printed, undoubtedly 

in a small edition for private distribution, this is a valuable record of a round the world cruise, especially 

descriptive of the peoples of the South Pacific, Indonesia, and India. Departing New York on January 22, 

1935, Elting's ship sailed to the Caribbean, through the Panama Canal, across the Pacific, past the 

northern coast of Australia and along the coast of India, through the Suez Canal and then across the 

Mediterranean and the Atlantic, arriving back in New York on May 9. Much of the text, and all of the 

plates, are devoted to descriptions of very remote lands and their people, including Cocos Island ("the 

Treasure Island of the Pacific"), the Galapagos, the Marquesas, Tahiti, Samoa, Bora Bora, Fiji, New 

Guinea, Bali, Merauke, Flores Island, and more. India also receives extensive treatment. Elting's writing 

is candid, lively, and very descriptive, and he provides a significant firsthand account of his encounters 

and experiences among the natives of the places he visited. Not listed in OCLC, and we can find no 

copies offered in the trade or in auction records. Rare. $400 

 

 

Canadian Fur Farm Prospectus 

20. [Fox Furs]: THE NORTH AMERICAN SILVER BLACK FOX CO LIMITED CAPITAL STOCK 

$150,000. [Boston: Gage Printing Co., 1913]. [12]pp., including illustrations. 12mo. Original pictorial 

yellow wrappers. Wrappers with a couple of small ink smudges, else fine. 

An opportunity to get in on the ground floor of the fox fur industry. The North American Silver Black 

Fox Company was headquartered at Montague, Prince Edward Island, and was in the business of breeding 

foxes for their fur. Some of their directors were in Boston, where this prospectus was produced. Raising 

foxes for their fur began on Prince Edward Island in 1895, and it was a hub of fox raising, boasting more 

than one hundred fox ranches, producing the "best fur." The text of this prospectus remarks on the rarity 



 

and very high prices paid for quality silver fox furs, offering investors "phenomenal profits." The 

company announces that it has secured seven pairs of purebred foxes, and offers shares in their endeavor 

at $100 each, with a removable application form for the purchase of stock following the text. $75 

 

 

One of 75 Copies 

21. Hall, Carroll D. (editor): JOURNAL OF A VOYAGE FROM BOSTON TO SAN FRANCISCO IN 

1849. Redwood City, Ca. 1933. [6],37,[2]pp. Titlepage vignette and in-text illustration. Half title. 

Original pictorial wrappers, stapled. Wrappers worn around the edges and along spine. Very clean 

internally, and very good overall. 

From an edition of seventy-five copies. This anonymous account of an 1849 voyage to California aboard 

the Edward Everett, by a member of the Boston and California Mining and Trading Joint Stock Company, 

originally appeared in the REDWOOD CITY TRIBUNE. The text recounts the voyage around Cape 

Horn, long days at sea, events aboard ship, and their arrival at San Francisco on July 6, 1849. A dozen 

pages describe the author's experiences in California, his travel by boat to Sacramento and back, 

descriptions of San Francisco and the many arriving ships, and his work on board ship and elsewhere 

before departing for the mines on October 1 (mentioned in the final entry in the text). More than a third of 

the seventy-five copies printed are located in institutions, according to OCLC. Scarce in the market. 

KURUTZ 303. $400 

 

 

Hart Stereoview of Dutch Flat 

22. Hart, Alfred A.: [Central Pacific Railroad Photographica]: 63. DUTCH FLAT, PLACER COUNTY. 

67 MILES FROM SACRAMENTO. CENTRAL PACIFIC RAILROAD. CALIFORNIA. [caption title]. 

Sacramento: Alfred A. Hart, [ca. 1866]. Stereoview on a 3 1/4 x 6 3/4 inch stiff yellow mount. Image 

lightly soiled. Corners of mount rounded. Very good. 

An early stereoview from Alfred A. Hart, the official photographer of the Central Pacific Railroad, whose 

images are primary visual sources documenting the construction of the western half of the 

Transcontinental Railroad. The image shows the town of Dutch Flat in Placer County, located about 

sixty-seven miles northeast of Sacramento. Settled in the early years of the Gold Rush by two German 

brothers, Dutch Flat grew in importance over the years as a hub for hydraulic mining activity. By 1865 

the population exceeded 2000, and the previous year the Dutch Flat Wagon Road, a predecessor route into 

the Sierras for the Central Pacific Railroad, was built. The stereo image shows Dutch Flat from a 

perspective south of the town (looking north) and shows a large grouping of modest wooden buildings, 

with a few two and three-story buildings visible as well. A long, partially built railroad trestle can be seen 

in the far background. It was railroad engineer Theodore Judah, one of the founders of the Central Pacific, 

who proposed the route along the Dutch Flat Road into and across the Sierra Nevada. The decision to 

build the railroad along the road became a scandal, as critics of the Central Pacific's leaders accused the 

"Big Four" of perpetrating a "Dutch Flat Swindle," with no intent to actually build the railroad beyond the 

town (utilizing only the wagon road for transport across the mountains) despite collecting hundreds of 

thousands of dollars from the government for the project.  

 

This is in an unusual image for Alfred Hart, in that most of his Central Pacific photographs focus either 

on the railroad under construction or the difficult terrain to be traversed. The backstamp on the verso of 

the mount advertises Hart's "Scenes in the Sierra Nevada Mountains, for the Stereoscope and Album" 

series, with his address listed at 135 J Street, believed to be his earliest business address in Sacramento. 

Though the image is undated, scholar Glenn Willumson proposes the years 1865-1866 as the period when 

Hart photographed the scenes that became the first 133 numbers in his Central Pacific Railroad series (see 



 

Kibbey, p.63), and it is believed that stereoviews mounted on cards with the 135 J Street address were 

issued by Hart before early 1869. This image of Dutch Flat is number 63 in Hart's series. Such early 

printings of Alfred Hart stereoviews of the Central Pacific Railroad are quite scarce in the market, in our 

experience; they are more often found with the backstamp of Carleton Watkins, who began publishing 

Hart's images around 1870. Of this view of Dutch Flat, issued by Hart himself, Mead Kibbey locates 

copies at the Crocker Art Museum, California State Library, Huntington Library, Library of Congress, 

and in two private collections. Mead Kibbey, THE RAILROAD PHOTOGRAPHS OF ALFRED A. 

HART, ARTIST, pp.121, 155, & 180. $525 

 

 

Rare Memoir of Circus Performer Turned Kansas Evangelist 

23. Hodge, Elliot, Rev.: A SHORT SKETCH OF MY LIFE. [N.p., but Kansas? n.d., circa 1926]. 51pp. 

12mo. Original printed grey wrappers. Rear wrapper soiled, and with some tears. A few text leaves with 

small, closed marginal tears. Leaf with pp.31-32 torn more severely, but with no loss of text. Good plus. 

The story of the eventful life and wanderings of a Kansas evangelist. Elliot Hodge was born at Bluefield, 

West Virginia in 1885, and before he was twenty had lived in several states, eventually working in coal 

mines in Arkansas. Shortly thereafter he joined the Busby Brothers One Ring Circus in Kansas, and 

worked in other travelling shows in Kansas, Arkansas, Texas, and Oklahoma. Hodge tells his story with 

charm and verve, going on to describe two stints in the army and his experiences there as a boxer. In 1919 

"God began to call me into the ministry, and I began to lead the prayer meetings" in Kansas, and his 

ministry led to more interesting experiences, recounted in the second half of the text. Hodge also tells a 

long story of a squirrel hunting accident that resulted in a self-inflicted shotgun wound that cost him his 

right arm and led to a subsequent infection that almost took his life. Two different editions are noted in 

OCLC, a fifty-five page edition dated 1927 printed at Mulberry, Kansas (located in two copies), and the 

present undated fifty-one page edition. OCLC locates only one copy of the present edition (which we 

believe to be the earlier of the two editions) at the Fuller Theological Seminary. OCLC 664262854. $150 

 

 

24. Holder, Charles Frederick: SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA: ITS CLIMATE, TRAILS, MOUNTAINS, 

CANYONS, WATERING PLACES, FRUITS, FLOWERS AND GAME. A GUIDE-BOOK. Los 

Angeles: The Times-Mirror Company, 1888. 187pp., plus eight folding plates, including frontispiece. 

24mo. Original limp crimson patterned cloth. Lightly rubbed at extremities and joints, light old dampstain 

on rear cloth and rear free endpaper. Light, even tanning. Very good. 

Holder (1851-1918), a scientist by training, was born in Massachusetts and was a curator at New York's 

Museum of Natural History before moving to California in the mid-1880s. He is best known for his 

advocacy of big game fishing and his books on outdoor sports in Southern California. Holder was also a 

founder of the Valley Hunt Club, which sponsored the first Rose Parade in Pasadena. This was Holder's 

first published book on his adopted home, and among his scarcest. It promotes the quality of life in 

Southern California from San Diego to the San Gabriel Valley, with much on the salubrious climate, 

resorts, opportunities for outdoor adventure, agricultural advantages, field sports, and history of the 

region. The attractive folding plates are outdoor scenes, including a view of the Santa Anita clubhouse, a 

vineyard and orange grove, and Pasadena's Hotel Raymond. Not in Howes. Rocq locates two copies, and 

OCLC adds eight others. ROCQ 16283. COWAN (1964 additions) 253. OCLC 11429762. $450 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Scarce Sailing Guide to the West Coast 

25. Imray, James: SAILING DIRECTIONS FOR THE WEST COAST OF NORTH AMERICA. 

EMBRACING THE COASTS OF CENTRAL AMERICA, CALIFORNIA, OREGON, FUCA STRAIT, 

PUGET SOUND, VANCOUVER ISLAND, AND THE ISLANDS AND ROCKS OFF THE COASTS 

OF CENTRAL AMERICA AND CALIFORNIA. WITH AN APPENDIX, CONTAINING VARIOUS 

REMARKS ON THE WIDS, TIDES, CURRENTS, &c.... London: James Imray, 1853. [2],iv [i.e. 

vi],223pp., including thirteen coastal profiles in the text. Errata on verso of titlepage. Frontispiece map. 

Half title. Original green cloth, stamped in gilt and blind. Expertly recased. Cloth rubbed and lightly 

stained, worn at corners. Very clean internally. Very good. In a half morocco and cloth folding case, spine 

gilt. 

This copy bears the ownership signature of Benjamin Hale, dated January 1, 1854, on the half title. 

Manuscript notes in the same hand at the conclusion of page 230 indicate that Hale was approaching San 

Francisco Bay by ship just over seven months later, on July 16, 1854.  

 

First edition of this scarce volume of sailing directions for the West Coast of America, from Central 

America to Mexico and Baja, California, Oregon, Washington, and Canada. It was issued, according to 

publisher James Imray, due to "the rapid development of the resources of California and Oregon, and the 

increase of commerce with the countries on the sea-board of Central America." The text contains 

navigation instructions for dozens of harbors on the West Coast, and also information on the towns and 

ports that sailors would encounter, including San Diego, Monterey, San Francisco, Mendocino, Santa 

Barbara, Loreto, Cape St. Lucas, San Blas, Astoria, Acapulco, Fuca Strait, Nootka Sound, Bellingham, 

Victoria Harbor, and dozens of lesser known harbors, bays, and ports. The information is gathered from a 

variety of official and unofficial British, American, Spanish, and French sources, including the 

examinations of Sir Edward Belcher, the Wilkes Expedition, and the recent surveys of Captain Henry 

Kellett and the HMS Herald. The in-text illustrations give a number of coastal profiles, including Cape St. 

Lucas, Cape Corrientes, and volcanoes in Guatemala and at Colima. The frontispiece map shows the 

harbor of San Juan del Sur, Nicaragua, which was often put forward as the western end of an Isthmian 

Canal. An expanded second edition was published in 1868.  

 

Not in the Hill Collection of Pacific Voyages, nor in Cowan, or Smith's check list of Pacific Northwest 

Americana. Barrett (Baja California) lists only the edition of 1868, and Soliday had a copy of the 1868 

edition, but not this first edition. We are unaware of any other copies of this 1853 edition in the trade or at 

auction since 1988. Rare. SABIN 74966. LOWTHER 36. BARRETT 1296 (later edition). $3,500 

 

 

Pacific Northwest Indian Treaty 

26. [Indian Treaties - Nez Perce Tribe]: TREATY BETWEEN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

AND THE NEZ PERCE TRIBE OF INDIANS [wrapper title]. [Washington. 1867]. 10pp. Folio. Original 

printed wrappers, string-tied. Neat split along the spine, very light soiling and wear around the edges. 

Very good. 

This is the Treaty of Lapwai Valley, an important step in restricting the Native American population of 

the Pacific Northwest. The Nez Perce first signed a treat with the United States in 1855, in which they 

ceded a large part of their territory in Oregon, Washington, Montana, and Idaho. The present treaty was 

negotiated for the United States by Calvin Hale, Charles Hutchins, and S.D. Howe, and this treaty 

provided for the further cession of the Nez Perce reserve, and the tribe's relocation to lands on the Lapwai 

reservation in present-day Idaho. By this treaty the Nez Perce essentially agree to subordinate themselves 

to American rule in all realms. The treaty was signed on behalf of the Nez Perce by several of their 

leaders, including Head Chief Lawyer, Timothy, and Jason, but Young Joseph (later to become Chief 



 

Joseph) refused to put his name to the agreement. This treaty was concluded on June 9, 1863, ratified by 

the Senate on April 17, 1867, and proclaimed by President Andrew Johnson three days later. The 

frustrations of Chief Joseph and other tribal leaders would culminate in the Nez Perce War a decade after 

its proclamation. These treaties were printed in a small number for official use. EBERSTADT INDIAN 

TREATIES 79. GOODSPEED 312:63. $450 

 

 

27. [Indian Treaty - Sacs and Foxes Tribe]: TREATY BETWEEN THE UNITED STATES AND THE 

CONFEDERATED TRIBES OF SACS AND FOXES OF THE MISSISSIPPI [wrapper title]. 

[Washington. 1860]. 7pp. Folio. Original printed wrappers. Very light soiling and wear to extremities, 

else near fine. 

Increased western migration and the discovery of gold in western Kansas (present-day Colorado) resulted 

in a rush of miners and settlers to the area, and a subsequent hunger for land. According to this treaty, 

which was negotiated by Alfred Greenwood at the Sac and Fox Agency in Kansas Territory, the tribe had 

"more lands than are necessary for their occupancy and use." By this agreement the Sac and Fox agree to 

restrict themselves to a reservation that would take up a small part of the 153,000 acres of their Kansas 

lands, handing the rest over to the federal government and allowing the Secretary of the Interior to sell 

those lots to the highest bidder. Interestingly, the treaty language explains that the tribe is doing this in 

order to abandon their old communal ways and to conform their land tenure habits to Anglo norms, the 

tribe "being desirous of promoting settled habits of industry and enterprise amongst themselves by 

abolishing the tenure in common by which they now hold their lands, and by assigning limited quantities 

thereof, in severalty, to the individual members of the tribe, to be cultivated and improved for their 

individual use and benefit." The treaty was concluded on October 1, 1859, ratified by the Senate on July 

9, 1860, and proclaimed by President James Buchanan the same day. These treaties were printed in a 

small number for official use. Not in Rader. EBERSTADT INDIAN TREATIES 114. $450 

 

 

28. Johnson, Kenneth M.: THE FREMONT COURT MARTIAL. Los Angeles: Dawson's Book Shop, 

1968. 85,[1]pp., including illustrations and portrait. Half title. Half cloth and decorative paper boards, 

spine gilt. Slight fading to lower portion of front board, else fine. 

From an edition of 300 copies, this is the eighth volume in the "Famous California Trials" series. A fine 

study of Fremont's court martial on charges of disobeying orders in his conduct of the conquest of 

California, with a detailed account of the trial and profiles of the personalities involved. $65 

 

 

29. Lada-Mocarski, Valerian: BIBLIOGRAPHY OF BOOKS ON ALASKA PUBLISHED BEFORE 

1868. New Haven, Ct.: Yale Univ. Press, 1969. Quarto. Original cloth, spine gilt. Very light soiling to the 

edges of the textblock, else near fine. In a very good (lightly soiled) dustjacket. 

An absolutely indispensable bibliography on the subject, with the works listed chronologically, titlepages 

reproduced, and detailed collations given. Lada-Mocarski was adviser to the Russian Collection at Yale, 

and his notes on the content and significance of the works described are very good. Included are works in 

Russian, English, French, Spanish, Italian, and German. The introduction is by Archibald Hanna, Jr., who 

was the curator of Yale's Western Americana Collection. $65 

 

 



 

30. Morgan, Dale, (editor): OVERLAND IN 1846 DIARIES AND LETTERS OF THE CALIFORNIA-

OREGON TRAIL. Georgetown, Ca.: The Talisman Press, 1963. Two volumes: 457; [5],[458]-825,[1]pp., 

including illustrations, plus four maps on two sheets (in a pocket in the rear of the first volume) and a 

folding map (bound in at rear of second volume). Original half cloth and pictorial paper-covered boards. 

Fine in near fine (spines slightly darkened) dustjackets. 

From an edition of 1000 sets. A highly significant collection of narratives of the overland trail in 1846, 

the best single source of primary accounts of the start of the great westward migration. Compiled from 

diaries and letters of the emigrants, and with an excellent introduction by editor Dale Morgan. The first 

volume contains nine diaries printed in their entirety, including two relating to the Donner Party. The two 

maps in the pocket of the first volume reproduce the four sheets of T.H. Jefferson's map showing the 

route from Independence, Missouri to California. The second volume consists of scores of letters from the 

West, as well as contemporary newspaper accounts. "An important overland work of the first magnitude" 

- Mintz. "A very significant contribution to the history of western America" - Paher. ZAMORANO 

SELECT 84. MINTZ 336. PAHER 1333. $125 

 

 

31. [Nevada]: MUTUAL BENEFIT AND FRATERNAL AID. A BRIEF STATEMENT. ANCIENT 

ORDER OF UNITED WORKMEN. IT IS A FRATERNAL AND BENEFICIAL ORGANIZATION, 

AND COMPOSED OF MEN OF ALL USEFUL PROFESSIONS AND OCCUPATIONS [wrapper title]. 

Virginia [City], Nv.: Enterprise Job Print, [1881]. 8pp. 24mo. Self-wrappers. Outer leaves a bit dusty. 

Near fine. 

A benevolent society for workmen in all trades with an attractive benefits plan, the Ancient Order of 

United Workmen was founded in the late 1860s. Its most attractive feature was a life insurance policy that 

promised to pay $2000 to the family of the deceased, with membership costing less than eighteen dollars 

per year. It also strove for moral, intellectual and social uplift, and included those who worked in physical 

and "mental" labor. In 1880 the "lodges" were located mostly in the East, but there were also chapters in 

California, Kansas, Iowa, Missouri, Minnesota, and Nevada. Not in Paher. OCLC locates four copies, at 

the Bancroft Library, Yale, Indiana State Univ., and the DeGolyer Library. Nice evidence of laborers in 

dangerous trades, such as mining, seeking an insurance plan in the nineteenth century West. OCLC 

15172214. $285 

 

Attractive Map of Nevada Territory 

32. [New Mexico]: RAND, McNALLY & CO'S NEW MEXICO. Chicago: Rand, McNally, 1880. Wax 

engraved colored map, 20 3/4 x 14 inches, folding into original printed purple wrappers. Wrapper lightly 

rubbed, contemporary faint ink stamps on front and rear wrapper. A couple of tiny splits at cross-folds. 

Near fine. 

An informative and attractive map of New Mexico territory two years after the Lincoln County War. The 

wrapper title explains that this is "Rand, McNally & Co's township, county and railroad map of New 

Mexico showing the confirmed and unconfirmed Spanish and Mexican land grants, railroad land grants, 

military and Indian reservations, and latest government surveys." This map is filled with information, 

showing mines, railroad lines and stations, post offices, military forts, springs and watering holes, 

topography, and much more. Confirmed Mexican land grants are colored red, and unconfirmed grants are 

colored green. The locations of the Apache and Navajo reservations are also highlighted. This copy bears 

the contemporary ink stamps of E.S. Denison of San Francisco, news agent for the Central Pacific and 

Southern Pacific railroads. Phillips lists smaller Rand, McNally maps of New Mexico for 1879 and 1881, 

but not this 1880 edition. OCLC locates two copies of this 1880 edition, at the Museum of New Mexico 

Library and in the Yale Map Collection. OCLC 815456934, 58871381. $675 



 

Panoramic Photograph of Latino Students in New Mexico 

33. [New Mexico Photographica]: SPANISH-AMERICAN NORMAL SCHOOL. EL RITO. N. MEX. 

FEB 20th 1924 [captioned in the image]. El Rito, N.M. 1924. Panoramic photograph, 28 3/4 x 8 inches. 

Faint crease at one corner. Near fine. 

This panoramic photograph shows the students, teachers, and staff of the Spanish-American Normal 

School at El Rito, New Mexico, fifteen years after the school was established to teach native Spanish 

speakers to become English-language teachers. Founded in 1909 in a remote part of northern New 

Mexico, the Spanish-American Normal School (now Northern New Mexico College) was charged with 

training Latino teachers to work with the territory's Spanish-speaking population, educating them and 

teaching them English. Supported by the territorial legislature, it was hoped that such concrete steps to 

Anglicize the Spanish-speaking population would help ease the way to statehood. In its first decade the 

school trained some one hundred teachers, and over time it grew and became a boarding school providing 

education up through the post-secondary level. This image shows scores of young students - mostly 

Latino boys and girls - as well as teachers and administrators posed before Delgado Hall on campus. The 

students span the years from early elementary school to college age, and faculty and staff appear to be 

made up of whites and Latinos (likely graduates of the school themselves). Fine visual evidence of a 

pioneering multicultural school in early twentieth century New Mexico. $325 

 

 

A Striking Upstate New York Fur Merchant’s Broadside 

34. [New York]: HATS, CAPS, AND FURS! JOHN COOK, 212 1/2 RIVER STREET, TROY, N.Y., 

MANUFACTURER, AND WHOLESALE AND RETAIL DEALER IN HATS, CAPS, AND FURS, 

RESPECTFULLY INVITES THE ATTENTION OF COUNTRY MERCHANTS, TO HIS FULL & 

COWPLETE [sic] ASSORTMENT OF GOODS. Troy, N.Y.: Kneeland & Co.'s Steam Press, [ca. 1845]. 

Broadside, 16 x 11 3/4 inches, printed in gold on a glossy indigo sheet. Ornamental border. Sheet slightly 

rubbed, a bit wrinkled. Very good. 

A rare, attractive, and handsomely printed broadside, calling the attention of upstate New York "country 

merchants" to the stock of hats, caps, and furs offered by John Cook of Troy. The text and ornamental 

border of the broadside are printed in gold ink on a sheet that has been either coated or printed with a 

deep blue, glossy ink. In all, it makes for a very striking presentation, and is one of the more attractive 

American advertising broadsides of the era that we have seen. Kneeland & Company's Steam Press seems 

to have been in operation in Troy, New York, until around 1850. John Cook (1819-1905) was trained as a 

lawyer but felt the tug of mercantile life, and opened his business in Troy selling hats, caps, and furs, later 

moving to Rutland, Vermont, where he operated a grocery. OCLC locates a single copy of this broadside, 

at the American Antiquarian Society, which dates the broadside to the 1840s.  Rare. OCLC 210027936. 

 $750 

 

 

The “Octopus” at Work 

35. [Northern Pacific Railroad]: AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE UNION PACIFIC RAILWAY 

COMPANY AND OREGON SHORT LINE RAILWAY COMPANY, AND THE NORTHERN 

PACIFIC RAILROAD CO. DATED, APRIL 14th, 1885 [wrapper title]. [N.p. 1885]. 11pp. Original 

printed grey wrappers. Light wear to top portion of spine, small closed tear in upper margin. Near fine. 

The tentacles of "the Octopus" reached far in the Gilded Age, and here is some evidence. This agreement 

was between the Union Pacific and its subsidiary, the Oregon Short Line, in the first part and the Northern 

Pacific Railroad in the second part. The Union Pacific first established the Oregon Short Line, which ran 

from Portland to Wyoming, in 1881 as a way to take westbound traffic away from the Central Pacific. 



 

After that it was seen as a potential vehicle against the not-yet-completed Northern Pacific. Historian 

Richard White quotes Charles Francis Adams, Jr., president of the Union Pacific, who said that there was 

"nothing clean" about the Oregon Short Line. By 1885 the Union Pacific had decided that it was better to 

join with the Northern Pacific than to fight it, to consolidate rather than to compete, to fix prices rather 

than to engage in a rate war. The goal of this agreement was to set uniform rates for freight and passenger 

traffic moving along the rails in the wake of the completion of the Northern Pacific. This may seem 

collusion enough, but then the lines go on to agree not to compete against each other in acquiring freight 

traffic in their respective territories, and to set up a joint fund in which to deposit and divide their 

earnings. Interesting that this agreement was published at all, undoubtedly in a small number, not for wide 

distribution. Not in RAILWAY ECONOMICS. OCLC locates a single copy, at Yale. OCLC 54244936. 

Richard White, RAILROADED, (New York. 2011), p.245. $250 

 

 

36. Nunis, Doyce B., Jr.: THE TRIALS OF ISAAC GRAHAM. Los Angeles: Dawson's Book Shop, 

1967. xv,[1],129,[1]pp., including illustrations. Half title. Half cloth and patterned paper boards, spine 

gilt. A touch of light shelfwear, else fine. 

From an edition of 300 copies, this is seventh volume in the "Famous California Trials" series. Graham is 

best known as a mountain man and California pioneer, but Nunis shows here that he was involved in 

several early and important legal cases, including California's first treason trial against a "foreigner" and 

first trial by jury (1840-1841), and also its first parental custody litigation. These matters involved 

adjudication of California-Mexican claims by the U.S. government, the appointment of the first public 

administrator for a decedent's estate, the first libel action in California, and more. Includes a bibliography 

of sources on Graham's life. THRAPP II, p.576. $65 

 

 

Rare British Work on Colorado 

37. Old, R.O.: COLORADO: UNITED STATES, AMERICA, ITS MINERAL AND OTHER 

RESOURCES. INCLUDING A DESCRIPTIVE LIST OF A LARGE NUMBER OF THE PRINCIPAL 

MINES; ADVANTAGES OF SOIL AND CLIMATE; RAILWAY SYSTEM; JOURNEY FROM 

ENGLAND, &c., &c. London. 1872. 95,[1]pp. Original printed pink front wrapper, rear wrapper lacking. 

Removed from a sammelband, spine perished. Front wrapper a bit dusty. Very clean internally. Very 

good. 

A rare and significant description of Colorado and its resources, issued for free distribution by the British 

and Colorado Mining Bureau. This is the second edition, enlarged from the 1869 first edition. Directed to 

the British public to encourage emigration to Colorado and investment in its mines, Old describes the 

territory's present condition and future prospects, emphasizing its mineral wealth but also describing its 

advantages for agriculture and stock raising, its natural beauty, and its soil and climate. Much of the text 

consists of a county-by-county description of scores of working mines, quite detailed with regard to 

workings and yields. Howes is in error in calling for a map in this 1872 edition; only the 1869 first edition 

contains a map. Not in Sabin, who lists only the first edition. This second edition appears to be the scarcer 

of the two, both in institutional holdings and in frequency of appearance in the market. In fact, we find no 

copies of this 1872 edition at auction or in the trade in the past fifty years. WYNAR 3314. HOWES O58. 

SABIN 57110 (1869 ed.). $850 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Unrecorded Oregon Real Estate Broadside 

38. [Oregon]: FOR SALE. FRUIT, GRAIN AND STOCK FARMS AND TOWN PROPERTY OF ALL 

KINDS. FLETCHER & DAVIDSON. McMINNVILLE, OR. [McMinnville, Or.]: Reporter Steam Print, 

[ca. 1880]. Broadside, 15 x 7 1/2 inches, printed in three columns. Light edgewear, old tape repairs to 

verso, with two small segments of stain showing through to recto. Very good. 

An apparently unrecorded broadside, advertising lands for sale in and around the town of McMinnville, 

Oregon, just southwest of Portland. Though undated, this broadside was printed by the YAMHILL 

COUNTY REPORTER, circa 1880. McMinnville, the seat of Yamhill County, was incorporated as a 

town in 1876 and became a city in 1882. Listed and described here are 48 lots of land for sale, from small 

town lots, to farms of a few acres, to large tracts of more than five hundred acres. Each property is 

described and a price given, with additional information on land under cultivation and buildings on the 

property. Most of the property described is rural, but included among the listings is the McMinnville 

Opera House and its attendant retail properties. Several lots are in town "additions," indicating the growth 

in the area. Payment could be made over time, in cash. The text proclaims that "McMinnville is the 

biggest, liveliest, most enterprising town in the west side counties and has the finest land in the world all 

around it for miles." It is also noted that it is on the line of the west side division of the Southern Pacific 

system in Oregon. No copies are located in OCLC. Rare evidence of the growth and real estate prices in 

this portion of northwestern Oregon. $750 

 

 

Civil War Persecutions in Missouri 

39. [Painter, Henry M., Rev.]: BRIEF NARRATIVE OF INCIDENTS IN THE WAR IN MISSOURI, 

AND OF THE PERSONAL EXPERIENCES OF ONE WHO HAS SUFFERED. Boston: Press of the 

Daily Courier, 1863. 28pp. Gathered signatures, string-tied as issued. Titlepage and final leaf slightly 

dusty, else near fine. 

Painter, a Presbyterian minister, describes the abuses sustained by Missourians during the Civil War from 

both Union and Confederate forces, "the arbitrary arrests and illegal imprisonments; the unjust 

assessments and confiscations; the indignities, murders, conflagrations, and robberies committed by those 

who were sworn in as protectors of the innocent, as upholders of the Constitution and Laws." Painter 

vows that he favors the Union, though much of the suffering described herein is caused by Union troops 

who he says were not satisfied with the professions of loyalty made by Painter and his fellow 

Missourians. He himself was arrested and forced to leave the state, banished to "the penal colony of 

Massachusetts," where he published this angry work, midway through the war. Nevins, while calling the 

narrative "untrustworthy and exaggerated" concedes that it is "illustrative of the vehemence of war in a 

divided state." A vivid description of life during the Civil War in one the most tumultuous of border 

states. NEVINS II, p.160. HOWES P35. SABIN 7881, 58258. EBERSTADT 136:202. $550 

 

 

New York Railroad Architecture Photographs 

40. [Railroad Photographica - Harlem River Branch]: VIEWS OF SIX TRACK WORK HARLEM 

RIVER BRANCH N.Y., N.H. & H.R.R. [cover title]. [New York. circa 1915]. Fifty-six silver gelatin 

prints, each 7 1/2 x 9 1/2 inches. Photographs mounted to canvas, each with ink stamp of Wm. R. 

Hellerman, photographer, on verso. Oblong quarto album. Contemporary calf, front board with title 

stamped in gilt, boards ruled in gilt. Backstrip lacking, boards worn at edges and corners. Images very 

clean and in fine condition. 

 



 

An album of interesting and attractive photographs, focusing on the bridges and overpasses that were built 

when the Harlem River Branch railroad expanded to six tracks in the early twentieth century. The Harlem 

River Branch of the New York, New Haven, and Hartford Railroad was opened in 1873, primarily to 

carry freight from the Harlem River Terminal to the Port Chester station. Beginning in 1905 local 

passenger stations were opened, including the Port Morris station, which opened in 1905 and is depicted 

in one of the photographs. As freight and passenger traffic grew the railroad expanded, culminating in a 

major project expanding the line from two to six tracks, beginning in 1904 and lasting nearly a decade. 

The images in this album were produced in the aftermath of that expansion, which necessitated the 

construction of a number of overpasses, underpasses, and bridges.  

 

The focus of the photographs is on the architecture of the bridges spanning the tracks of the expanded 

Harlem River Branch, of railroad bridges across waterways, and of railroad stations. Most of the bridges 

and structures pictured seem to be located in the Bronx and New Rochelle. Though undated, they appear 

to date to around 1915, based on carriages seen in a few images, as well as the architecture of nearby 

buildings. The bridges are built in a variety of styles, some constructed only to accommodate foot traffic 

(and with stairs at either end), others built for carriages and automobiles to pass over the wide expanse of 

the six railroad tracks. Additionally, some of the bridges were constructed to carry the train tracks over 

waterways and rivers. The images are all quite attractive and handsomely composed, showing a keen 

photographic eye. They provide very useful evidence of the architectural styles of passenger and 

pedestrian bridges at the time, as well as of railroad station architecture. Each photographic print is 

affixed to a canvas mount bearing the inkstamp of William R. Hellerman, photographer, on the verso. 

Located at 910 Reading Terminal in Philadelphia, Hellerman apparently had a bit of a specialization in 

architectural photography, and was active in the 1910s and '20s. It is uncertain exactly why this album 

was assembled - it might have been done for the firm that built the bridges, or compiled by Hellerman to 

showcase his work as a photographer, or as a memento of the expansion of the railroad itself. A fine 

collection of images of early twentieth century railroad architecture in the New York metropolitan area. 

 $825 

 

Virtually Unknown Edition, Inscribed by Ringgold 

41. Ringgold, Cadwalader: A SERIES OF CHARTS, WITH SAILING DIRECTIONS, EMBRACING 

SURVEYS OF THE FARLLONES, ENTRANCE TO THE BAY OF SAN FRANCISCO, BAYS OF 

SAN FRANCISCO AND SAN PABLO, STRAITS OF CARQUINES AND SUISUN BAY, 

CONFLUENCE OF DELTIC BRANCHES OF THE SACRAMENTO AND SAN JOAQUIN RIVERS, 

AND THE SACRAMENTO RIVER (WITH THE MIDDLE FORK) TO THE AMERICAN RIVER, 

INCLUDING THE CITIES OF SACRAMENTO AND BOSTON, STATE OF CALIFORNIA. 

Washington: Printed by Jno. T. Towers, 1851. 44pp., including tables Quarto. Original green cloth, front 

board stamped in gilt. Cloth worn and quite stained, with several chips in the cloth, mostly along the 

backstrip. Text with light, even tanning, and an occasional fox mark. Good. 

This is the very rare, presumed preliminary issue of the second edition, issued without maps or plates, of 

Ringgold's important and influential guide to sailing in Gold Rush-era San Francisco Bay and California's 

inland waterways. We know of only three other copies of this rare issue. This is a presentation copy, 

inscribed by Ringgold on the titlepage, "For Mr. J.S. Williams with respects of the author." This is almost 

certainly J.S. Williams, an assistant in the United States Coast Survey, who helped in preparing 

government charts of the west and east coasts of the United States in the 1850s.  

 

Cadwalader Ringgold, a Commander in the United States Navy, had served on the Wilkes expedition and 

was an experienced sailor in Pacific waters. In 1849 and 1850 he was approached by "many enterprising 

citizens" of California to conduct surveys of San Francisco Bay and the adjoining rivers in order to aid in 

navigation for those transporting miners and supplies to the gold mining regions. The resulting work was 

immensely popular, and went through five editions in two years. Ringgold's text gives a detailed 



 

description of San Francisco Bay, its islands and rocks, as well as descriptions of other bays, straits, and 

rivers, including the Sacramento.  

 

The publishing history of Ringgold's book is challenging. The presumed first edition was published 

earlier in 1851 as a pocket-sized guide, containing forty-eight pages and a folding map.  Later in 1851 

Ringgold published three quarto-sized issues of what we would call the "second edition" (though not so-

noted on the titlepage). All three of these issues contain forty-four pages of text, and two of them have 

plates (in varying numbers) and maps. The present issue, which we believe is the earliest of the three, 

does not contain any maps or plates, though there is a list of charts toward the conclusion of the text, 

describing a general chart and five other, more detailed, maps. The other issues of this edition, also 

published in 1851 and also containing forty-four pages, vary in the number of plates. Both issues have six 

maps, but one has eleven plates of views, and the other has eight plates of views. We believe that both of 

these issues were published a bit later than the present issue.  

 

The rarity of the present issue, in a plain binding of green cloth stamped "Sailing Directions" on the front 

board (as opposed to the more ornate gilt-stamped pictorial bindings of the later editions), indicates to us 

that Ringgold had this issue published in a small number for personal distribution, before the 

accompanying maps were ready for publication and inclusion with the work itself. Another three editions 

(identified as the "third," "fourth," and "fifth" edition on the titlepages) were published in 1852, with 

similar (but not identical) text, maps, and plates as the second and third issues of the 1851 second edition.  

 

Kurutz locates only two copies of this rare preliminary issue of the second edition, one at the California 

State Library and another in a private collection, acquired more than twenty years ago. This issue is not in 

the Streeter, Holliday, or Norris collections, and neither Cowan nor Howes or Sabin mention this issue of 

the second edition. An uninscribed copy of the present issue appeared in the trade early in 2015 (ex-

National Archives, now in a private collection). Other than that copy we know of no others offered in the 

past twenty years. Not in the Hill Collection of Pacific Voyages, and no copies are located in OCLC. 

KURUTZ 536b. Other editions: COWAN, p.533-534. HOWES R303. SABIN 71425. STREETER SALE 

2679. HOLLIDAY SALE 935. NORRIS CATALOGUE 3272. $1,500 

 

 

42. Rye, Edgar: THE QUIRT AND THE SPUR. Chicago: W.B. Conkey Company, [1909]. 363pp., 

including eleven full-page illustrations (including frontispiece portrait). Original pictorial tan cloth. Light 

wear at corners and spine ends. Previous owners' address label on rear pastedown. Near fine. 

A well-regarded series of sketches of West Texas in the late nineteenth century, with much on 

Shackelford County and Fort Griffin, cattle ranching and outlaws. Rye was born in Kentucky in 1848, 

moved to Texas in 1876, worked as county attorney and justice of the peace in Shackelford County, and 

also as a journalist and cartoonist for several newspapers. There are many tales of the cowboy, as well as 

buffalo hunting and Indian fighting. This first edition was supposedly suppressed by a prominent ranching 

family upset with the contents. SIX SCORE 95. ADAMS, HERD 1982. ADAMS, SIX-GUNS 1923. 

RADER 2864. DOBIE, p.161. HOWES R559. $300 

 

 

Unrecorded Minnesota Railroad Broadside 

43. Saint Paul and Pacific Railroad: ELECT THE BEST MEN TO PROTECT YOUR RIGHTS! TO 

THE VOTERS OF THE NORTHWESTERN COUNTIES OF MINNESOTA. - THAT YOU MAY SEE 

WHAT IS THE RAILROAD SITUATION, THIS MAP HAS BEEN PREPARED BY THE RAILROAD 

COMMITTEE... [broadside title and start of text]. [Saint Paul? 1876]. Broadside, 14 x 10 1/2 inches, with 

woodcut map. Old folds. A few small holes, affecting a couple letters of text. Very good. 



 

 

An unrecorded broadside, decrying the Saint Paul and Pacific Railroad's presumed plan to ignore several 

towns in northwestern Minnesota by not building a promised spur line from Saint Cloud to Glyndon. Not 

building the route would isolate several towns from a connection to the Northern Pacific Railroad, 

resulting in "ruin to our roads and to our prospects." The map shows two already-constructed spur lines 

emanating from Saint Paul and connecting with the Northern Pacific Railroad. A dotted line represents 

the route of the promised road, from Saint Cloud to Glyndon, which follows the path of present-day 

Interstate 94, passing through the towns of Melrose, Sauk Centre, Osakis, Alexandria, and Fergus Falls. 

Another unbuilt route stretches from Saint Cloud north to Brainerd. The text exhorts Minnesotans to 

"unite and resist this violation of their rights and compel the Railroad Company to build the Sauk Valley 

and the Brainerd roads as they agreed to do, or forfeit all their interest to the State, that some other party 

may do the work." Though undated, this broadside was published in 1876, probably in Saint Paul, and 

mentions the Congressional race between Republican Jacob Henry Stewart and Democrat William 

McNair. The authors of the broadside urge support for Stewart, a Yale alumnus and practicing physician 

who held a number of offices in Minnesota and won the 1876 election, representing his constituents in the 

U.S. House for one term. Not in RAILROAD ECONOMICS. We find no listing of this broadside in 

OCLC, and no records of any other copy having been offered in the trade. Rare, and likely unique. $625 

 

 

Epic Poem of the Civil War, by a Noted Gold Rush Memoirist 

44. Steele, John, Rev.: THE SCHOOLMATES OR MARY HOWARD AN EPIC OF THE WAR OF 

1861-5. Lodi, Wi.: Published by J. Steele, [1901]. 130pp. Portrait. Original cloth-backed printed stiff 

wrappers. Wrappers lightly soiled and edgeworn, a bit of wear at spine ends. Very clean internally. A few 

instances of neat, authorial manuscript corrections. Very good. 

Signed by Steele "compliments of the author" on the front free endpaper, dated December 2, 1901. John 

Steele (1832-1905) is most famous for his two volumes of Gold Rush memoirs, and an overland guide. 

One of those memoirs, IN CAMP AND CABIN, was also privately published by Steele in Lodi in 1901, 

in a burst of autobiographical and creative energy. After his experiences in California Steele returned to 

the Midwest and taught in Missouri before volunteering for service in the Civil War, nearly thirty years of 

age. He eventually attained the rank of first lieutenant in Company A of the 153rd Illinois Infantry 

Volunteers. In the preface he notes that this epic poem was written in camp and in the field in the early 

part of 1864. Though fictionalized, it is founded on the facts of his service, recounting combat, life in 

camp, and commenting on slavery. For the last thirty-five years of his life Steele was a minister in the 

Protestant Episcopal Church in Wisconsin. Not in Dornbusch, who lists no regimental histories of the 

153rd Illinois Infantry Volunteers, making Steele's epic poem as close to a memoir of that regiment that 

we can expect to find. OCLC locates only seven copies. We find no copies at auction or in the trade in the 

past fifty years. Rare. OCLC 13623161. $675 

 

 

Classic Narrative of a Woman in the Midwest 

45. Stewart, Catherine: NEW HOMES IN THE WEST. Nashville: Cameron and Fall, 1843. 198pp. 

12mo. Modern buckram, spine gilt. Moderate tanning and foxing throughout. Good. 

A rather scarce and quite valuable narrative of travels through the Midwest in the 1830s and early 1840s, 

when it was still largely unsettled territory. Catherine Stewart spent twelve years travelling and living in 

the Midwest, and this volume recounts her travels through Michigan, Wisconsin, Illinois, and Iowa, 

including descriptions of new settlements, life among the Potawatomi, their traditions, and the work of 

missionaries among them. The text also contains a description of the Mormon settlement at Nauvoo, a 

few pages on slavery, and poetry of pioneer interest. "This little volume is on the way to become a 



 

midwestern classic...filled with acute observations and fine descriptions" - Graff. The Paullin sale 

catalogue called it "an extremely rare narrative." The Siebert copy (in original cloth) sold for $1265 in 

1999, and that is the last copy that we find in the market. BUCK 308. HUBACH, p.83. CLARK, OLD 

SOUTH, III:243. ALLEN, TENNESSEE IMPRINTS 2010. AII (NASHVILLE) 90. HOWES S982, "aa." 

SABIN 91650. FLAKE 8460a. CLEMENTS, ONE HUNDRED MICHIGAN RARITIES 78. SIEBERT 

SALE 405. STREETER SALE 1343. GRAFF 3985. JONES CHECK LIST 1082. PAULLIN SALE 2729. 

 $950 

 

Signed First Edition of a Very Rare Civil War Memoir 

46. Stillwell, Leander: THE STORY OF A COMMON SOLDIER OF ARMY LIFE IN THE CIVIL 

WAR. Erie, Ks.: Press of the Erie Record, 1917. [1],154pp., including two portraits. Original blue cloth, 

title stamped in gilt on front board. Light wear at spine ends and corners. Some toning to text leaves. Very 

good. 

Signed by Leander Stillwell on the front pastedown, and dated November 22, 1917. Printed in an edition 

of 100 copies, for distribution to army friends, this is the rare first edition of Stillwell's memoir of his 

Civil War experiences as a member of Company D of the 61st Illinois Infantry, with much on the war in 

the Western theatre. Published more than fifty years after his service, Stillwell's narrative is based on his 

letters home and a diary kept during the conflict, and is a valuable account of the Civil War in the West, 

especially so for giving the story of a "common soldier." He enlisted in the spring of 1862 and was a first 

lieutenant by the end of the war. Stillwell recounts his experiences from his early days as an eighteen-year 

old volunteer at camp in St. Louis, to the Battle of Shiloh and a number of other battles leading up to the 

Vicksburg campaign. There is also much on his experiences in Arkansas, foraging for food, etc. Nevins 

notes only the second edition of 1920, which he calls "a comprehensive and solid memoir by an observant 

soldier...indispensable for any understanding of a Federal 'GI.'" "A minor classic by a soldier who 

experienced an unusual and interesting set of battles and marches in the western theater" - Eicher.  

 

Laid into this copy is a typed letter, signed, from Stillwell's son, Jeremiah (the dedicatee of the book), 

written to a friend and discussing his experiences in typing his father's manuscript in preparation for the 

publication of this first edition. The letter also mentions H.L. Mencken's positive review of the book, a 

photocopy of which is also laid in. Mencken lauds the book as an "excellent composition, a chronicle of 

war without any of the customary strutting and bawling in it....done in plain, straightforward American, 

naked and unashamed" and says of the account of Shiloh that "no better writing could be imagined." Also 

laid in is a copy of the DALLAS MORNING NEWS obituary of Leander Stillwell, dated September 16, 

1934, written by his son, Jeremiah.  

 

Privately published, we do not find any record of copies of this first edition being offered at auction or in 

the trade. DORNBUSCH (ILLINOIS), 247. NEVINS I, p.164. COULTER 436. EICHER 584. $1,250 

 

 

47. [Texas]: Taylor, R.H. [compiler]: BELTON CITY DIRECTORY 1936 CONTAINING A 

MISCELLANEOUS DIRECTORY OF CITY OFFICIALS, CHURCHES, STREETS AND AVENUES, 

ETC., AND AN ALPHABETICAL LIST OF PRIVATE CITIZENS, GIVING FULL NAMES, 

OCCUPATION OR PURSUIT AND ADDRESS AND THE ENROLLMENT OF MARY HARDIN-

BAYLOR COLLEGE, FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 1936, GIVING THE NAME, HOME 

ADDRESS, DORMITORY AND CLASSIFICATION OF EACH STUDENT. FOR THE YEAR 

ENDING JULY, 1, 1836. Belton, Tx.: Compiled and published by R.H. Taylor, [1936]. iv,104pp., 

including advertisements. Original brown printed wrappers. Fine. 



 

Rare directory for Belton, Texas, the seat of Bell County, and the home of the University of Mary Hardin-

Baylor, founded in Belton in 1886 as the female college of Baylor University. R.H. Taylor, the compiler 

of this directory, is identified within as a bookkeeper. The only institution in OCLC noted as holding a 

copy of Taylor's directory is, unsurprisingly, Baylor University, which seems to have only the 1947 

edition. Rare. OCLC 38095594. $150 

 

 

Better Living Through Wall Beds 

48. [Trade Catalogue]: Marshall & Stearns Company: THE BOOK OF "COSI-HOMES" [wrapper title]. 

[San Francisco: Marshall & Stearns, 1916]. [24]pp., including floorplans and illustrations from 

photographs. Oblong octavo. Original grey wrappers, string-tied. Very lightly worn, a small spot in the 

lower margin of five leaves. Near fine. 

Rare first edition of this catalogue of architectural plans and "oscillating portal wall beds" offered by 

Marshall & Stearns of San Francisco. The firm specialized in hide-a-beds, more commonly known today 

as "wall beds" or "Murphy beds," which were developed and popularized at the turn of the century. This 

catalogue contains architectural renderings for a number of bungalows, from three to seven rooms, all of 

which could be made to seem larger by the installation of a bed folding into the wall, which could then be 

covered by a mirror, desk, or sideboard. Marshall & Stearns offered the architectural plans free to 

customers, who could then turn them over to their builder of choice, and utilize the hidden beds in rooms 

for adults or children, or in a sleeping porch or living room. Landlords are advised that the utilization of 

hide-a-beds would enable them to charge higher rents for small apartments or homes. There are 

photographic illustrations showing various facades to use in the wall hiding the bed, as well as a number 

of architectural plans of charming craftsman-style bungalows. The text gives interesting descriptions of 

the layout of the homes. OCLC locates only two copies of this catalogue (calling for 12 unnumbered 

pages but meaning 12 unnumbered leaves), at the California State Library and the Sacramento Public 

Library. We are unable to locate any similar, later catalogues from this firm. Rare. OCLC 45184941. $250 

 

 

Transit of Venus Observer George Davidson’s Copy 

49. [Venus, Transit of]: TRANSIT OF VENUS, 1882. INSTRUCTIONS TO OBSERVERS [caption 

title]. [London: Printed by George E. Eyre and William Spottiswoode, 1882]. 23,[1]pp. Gathered 

signatures, loose, removed from a larger volume. Printed on poor paper; tanned, and with small several 

small chips in the edges of leaves. Good. 

Noted geographer and astronomer George Davidson's copy, with his signature (dated October 27, 1882) 

in the upper margin of the first page, and his marginalia and underlining in several places throughout. 

Davidson (1825-1911) supervised the American scientific expeditions to observe the Transit of Venus in 

1874 and 1882. This text includes detailed instructions on scientific instruments to use in observing the 

1882 Transit of Venus, and on notes and measurements to make. There is also a section printing notes 

made during observations of the transit in 1874. Separated by a gap of more than a century, and usually 

occurring in pairs, the Transit of Venus is an important opportunity to gather information helpful in 

understanding the solar system and beyond. OCLC locates two copies (and notes that this is usually found 

with a committee report on superintending the arrangements), at Oxford and the National Library of 

Australia. OCLC 221047975. $100 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Training GIs To Be Vietnam Protestors 

50. [Vietnam War]: GI ORGANIZER TRAINING PROGRAM JANUARY 15 TO FEBRUARY 4, 1973 

COVERED WAGON, MOUNTAIN HOME, IDAHO [wrapper title]. [Mountain Home, Id. 1973][1],23 

leaves, printed on rectos only. Quarto. Original pictorial front wrapper (rear wrapper lacking), side-

stapled. Front wrapper a bit soiled. Very good. 

 

Very interesting evidence of the anti-Vietnam War movement and efforts to recruit soldiers to take an 

active and organized role in protesting the war. Begun in 1971 at Mountain Home, Idaho (near an Air 

Force Base) the Covered Wagon was a group of anti-war ex-soldiers who advocated peace and sought to 

organize other soldiers into anti-war groups. They were one of the most successful servicemen groups in 

the anti-war movement, supported by the likes of Noam Chomsky, Jane Fonda, and Dick Gregory. They 

were controversial as well - their meeting house burned down in late 1971 in a suspected arson. This 

document gives the agenda for a long session conducted to train volunteers to recruit GIs to the 

movement. Civilian Mark Lane was legal counsel to the Covered Wagon, and also a participant in the 

three-week organizing seminar in early 1973. The eighteen sessions lasted from two hours to two days, 

and covered a variety of topics, including how to make initial contact with GIs, approaching career 

personnel and civilian workers, reaching out to minorities and women, "developing a consistent and 

regular voice," "actions," security, and financial responsibility. A strong theme in the text is the 

importance of making the GIs feel that they are taking the lead in formulating plans and the direction of 

the group, and there is also an emphasis on making the civilian advisors aware of class differences 

between the university-educated civilian organizers and the more blue-collar GIs. The signing of the Paris 

Peace Accords on January 27, 1973, (in the middle of this seminar), ultimately forced the Covered Wagon 

to re-evaluate their purpose. $200 

 

 

Immigration to the United States: The View from Abroad 

51. Villeneuve, Alphonse: LES ETATS-UNIS D'AMERIQUE ET L'EMIGRATION CONFERENCE 

DONNEE A ROME. Marseille: Imprimerie Marseillaise, 1891. vi,53pp. Original printed wrappers. Ex-

library, with two ink stamps and a small sticker on front wrapper. Faint vertical crease. Very good. 

A presentation copy, inscribed by Villeneuve on the titlepage. This report was delivered by Abbe 

Villeneuve at a conference on immigration in Rome in 1891. He reviews current patterns of immigration 

to the United States, primarily from Catholic countries in Europe, including Italy and Ireland, as well as 

French Canadian immigration. There are also statistics on American imports and exports. OCLC locates a 

total of six copies under five accession numbers, only two of which (Canadian National Archives, 

Minnesota Historical Society) are in North American institutions. An interesting report on immigration to 

America at a point when Europeans were flooding into the U.S. LIBRARY OF CONGRESS, BOOKS 

ON IMMIGRATION, p.21. $90 

 

 

Territorial Imprint 

52. [Washington]: [Pickering, William]: ANNUAL MESSAGE OF THE GOVERNOR OF THE 

TERRITORY OF WASHINGTON, DELIVERED DECEMBER 17th, 1862. Olympia: A.M. Poe, Public 

Printer, 1862. 12pp. Self-wrappers. Lightly tanned, circular stain in the outer margin. Very good. 

Untrimmed and partially unopened. 

An early Washington Territory imprint. Governor Pickering discusses a variety of topics, giving a very 

positive account of the Salmon River Mines, and also describing mail routes and progress on schools. He 

is most highly concerned, however, with relations with the territory's Indians, especially in light of the 



 

recent Sioux uprising in Minnesota, "where it appears about eight hundred white people were cruelly 

slaughtered, and a large amount of property was destroyed."  He demands that women taken captive by 

the Snake and other tribes be rescued, that the natives' "outrageous robberies and murders upon our 

overland emigrants" be halted, and that Indian titles to lands between South Pass and the Columbia River 

be extinguished and calls for a treaty to that end, lest white encroachments spark an insurrection. 

Pickering's tone toward the Indians of the territory is unrelentingly hostile. This is one of two editions 

published in 1862, the other in Olympia by George Barnes. OCLC locates six copies of this Poe edition, 

at the University of Washington, Washington State University, Princeton, the Huntington Library, 

Georgetown, and the Univ. of Rochester. The titlepage notes "3000 Copies Ordered Printed by the 

House," though its relative scarcity would call that into question. OCLC 34717031, 7022817. STREETER 

SALE 3251. AII (WASHINGTON) 57. $300 

 

 

Poetry from a Deranged Mind in Nevada 

53. Wilson, Asa B. (editor): THIRTEEN YEARS A LUNATIC POEMS AND ESSAYS WRITTEN BY 

A PARANOEIC LUNATIC WHILE CONFINED IN THE NEVADA HOSPITAL FOR MENTAL 

DISEASE. Reno: Wilson Co., 1907. [6],171,[1]pp., including illustrations. 12mo. Original pictorial red 

cloth. Cloth lightly worn along spine. Endpapers cracked along hinges, but still very firmly bound. Very 

clean internally. Very good. 

Collection of poems by a patient in the Nevada Hospital for Mental Diseases suffering from "an incurable 

form of hereditary insanity." Editor Wilson explains in the preface that the anonymous author, who also 

drew the illustrations, was confined at age twenty-seven and believed that he was to be institutionalized 

"for a period of fourteen years on a very sincere mission in fulfillment of an old prophecy." The poems do 

seem to be the product of a deranged mind, ranging in subjects from theology to cosmology to 

phrenology. Not in Paher. OCLC locates a total of eight copies. $300 

 

 

Regimental History of the Last Year of WW2 in Europe 

54. [World War Two]: COMBAT DIGEST 2nd BATTALION 329 INFANTRY. [Ried im Innkreis, 

Austria: Oberosterreichischer Landesverlag, ca. 1946]. 91,[3]pp., including numerous illustrations from 

photographs as well as cartoons. Small quarto. Original cloth-backed pictorial paper boards. Boards 

soiled, lightly rubbed and edgeworn. Early ownership signature on front board and front free endpaper. 

Text with light, uniform tanning. Very good. 

A rather scarce firsthand account of the World War Two battles and achievements of the 2nd Battalion of 

the 329th Infantry, from the Normandy invasion to the German surrender and victory in Europe. The 

author is unattributed, and the account is written in the past plural tense. The text describes the complete 

experiences of the battalion, in combat, at rest, on the move, and as a victorious force liberating territory 

and taking prisoners. The tone is highly descriptive and ably conveys the difficulties overcome, from 

Normandy to Brittany, the Loire Valley, Hurtgen Forest, the Ardenne, the Rhineland, and into Central 

Germany. There are numerous illustrations from photographs (as well as a few cartoons) throughout, 

including shots of G.I.s relaxing before the D-Day invasion, fighting in the hedgerows, underground 

factories and bunkers, the surrender of German General Elster and the capture of German troops. This 

volume was printed in Austria, in a printing office used by the American military in Ried im Innkreis. 

This copy bears the ownership signature of P.F.C. John W. Tompkins, a member of Company G of the 

329th Infantry. OCLC locates eleven copies. OCLC 5506784. $125 

 

 


